2/25/2025

2/25/2025

2/25/2025

2/21/2025

2/21/2025

2/21/2025

2/19/2025

2/18/2025

2/18/2025

2/14/2025

2/13/2025

2/11/2025

2/10/2025

2/10/2025

2/10/2025

2/10/2025

2/7/2025

2/7/2025

February Bias Summary

i Type i Type i P e e Type Summary

GCPD

6D

1D

2D

1D

1D

4D

6D

Vandalism

Assault (physical)

Other
Verbal

Intimidation/Simple
Assault

Other

Written
Intimidation/Simple

Written
Intimidation/Simple
Assault
Verbal
Intimidation/Simple
Written
Intimidation/Simple
Vandalism

Verbal
Intimidation/Simple

Vandalism

Social Media

Vandalism

Social Media

Social Media

Vandalism-Motor Vehicle

Written
Intimidation/Simple

Religion

Race

Religion

Race

Religion

Race

Religion

Race

Ancestry

Religion

Race

Religion

Religion

Religion

Gender/Gender
Identity

Race

Religion

Religion

Race

Race

Race

Anti-Jewish

Anti-White

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Gender Non-
Conforming

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

Anti-Black

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

Individual(s)

Religious
Organization

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 3/5/25

A middle school student observed graffiti on the bathroom stall with anti-Israel language.
The graffiti was written in pencil and cleaned off by Building Services. The school will
handle the incident administratively.

The victim and subject got into a physical altercation at a hotel after the subject threatened
the victim and made racial remarks. The victim had visible injuries. Hotel staff will provide
video of the event.

A middle school student was sitting at his desk when another student came over and drew
a swastika on the desk. The school will handle the matter administratively.

The victim was working on a high school class project with several other students. The
subject on numerous occasions called the victim a racial slur and made racially insensitive
remarks. This has repeatedly occurred over two months. This incident will be handled by
the school administration.

A middle school student was caught by a teacher looking up keywords on his computer
related to antisemitism and the KKK. The subject had a history of similar behavior last year
when he drew a swastika. The school will handle the incident administratively.

During a class assignment, a middle school student wrote a racial slur on another
student's paper. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim was part of a group text chat that included about 100 other people discussing
various topics. After the subject specifically mentioned that the victim is Jewish, multiple
participants began mocking the victim and the Jewish religion. There were over fifteen
direct messages that would be considered biased speech directed at the victim. The victim
stated that the subject attended the same school as him.

On the school bus, a middle school student called the victim on his cell phone and called
the victim a racial slur. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim received a suspicious letter in his mailbox referencing his potential association
with illegal immigrants.

A swastika was drawn in pencil on a desk in a middle school. In a different classroom, a
racial slur was written in pencil on a desk. The writings were cleaned by school staff. The
school will handle the incident administratively.

An elementary school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur several
times and threatened to beat up the victim after school.

A swastika and a racial slur were found on the wall of the boys' bathroom of an elementary
school. The graffiti was cleaned by school staff. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

A middle school student's mother observed images of a swastika in a social media group
chat on her child's phone. The subject who posted the image is known to the school and
the school will handle the incident administratively.

A swastika was drawn in pencil on the desk of a middle school. The image was cleaned.
The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim was texting on a social media platform with two other middle school students.
The two subjects texted inappropriate and disrepectful messages. The victim's parents
learned of the chat and notified the school. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

Members of a social media group chat were using hateful language, and a racial slur
appeared in the text several times. A few of the group's members appeared to be high
school students. The school will handle this incident administratively.

The complainant arrived at the gas station and reported a burned vehicle. Surveillance
video showed an unknown subject spray painting a swastika on the hood of the vehicle
and the front passenger door. The subject set the vehicle on fire and proceeded to watch
the vehicle burning for a few seconds before leaving.

A synagogue received a threatening letter in the mail. The letter was typed and was
antisemitic in nature.



2/7/2025

2/7/2025

2/6/2025

2/5/2025

2/5/2025

2/5/2025

2/4/2025

2/3/2025

2/3/2025

3D

2D

6D

2D

4D

3D

4D

1D

4D

Vandalism

Social Media

Other

Social Media

Vandalism

Assault (simple)

Vandalism

Vandalism

Verbal
Intimidation/Simple

Religion

Race Ethnicity

Religion

Religion Religion
Religion

Race

Race

Ethnicity

Race

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Black

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Jewish

Anti-Asian

Anti-Black

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Asian

Anti-Hispanic

Anti-Islamic

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

School/College

School/College

Individual(s)

Swastikas were drawn on a desk in a middle school. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

A social media page was created by an unknown subject using pictures of a high school
logo and mascot. The page featured current pictures of certain high school students and
attached mean/hurtful/rude/racist comments towards those pictured students. Several
students reported the page to school administrators and identified a potential subject. The
subject was questioned and denied any involvement. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

Three middle school students were seated next to each other. Subject #1 handed the
victim a folded note with a picture of a swastika inside. The victim and subject exchanged
words and the teacher intervened. During this intervention, Subject #2 gave what appeared
to be a Nazi salute. Subject #2 stated the gesture was not meant as a Nazi salute, the
subject was imitating the Elon Musk salute. The school will handle the incident
administratively.

Prior to a basketball game, a high school was made aware of 3 inappropriate pictures on
social media involving their students. The images and captions were antisemitic and anti-
Islamic in nature.

An antisemitic message was written in chalk near the softball field of a high school. The
graffiti was cleaned. The school will handle the incident administratively.

The victim observed an unknown suspect walking towards her. As she passed by, the
subject struck her on the arm. The victim felt this to be a bias incident being she was the
only Asian person walking in the area at the time.

An unknown student/person wrote a racial slur and drew an illustration of male genitalia,
amongst other things, in the boy's bathroom of a middle school.

The writing was in marker and had to be wiped off and painted over. The school will handle
the incident administratively.

Anti-Latino graffiti was written in black ink on the wall of a high school bathroom.
Vandalism had also been found in other boys' bathrooms. The school will handle the
incident administratively.

A high school student called another student a racially insensitive term. The school will
handle the incident administratively.



