

## February Bias Summary

Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 3/5/25

THE TOTAL								Source: EJustice, MCPD Bias Recording Database, 3/5/25
Date Occurred	District	Bias Class	Bias Type	Bias Type 2	Bias Code	Bias Code 2	Victim Type	Summary
2/25/2025	1D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A middle school student observed graffiti on the bathroom stall with anti-Israel language. The graffiti was written in pencil and cleaned off by Building Services. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/25/2025	GCPD	Assault (physical)	Race		Anti-White		Individual(s)	The victim and subject got into a physical altercation at a hotel after the subject threatened the victim and made racial remarks. The victim had visible injuries. Hotel staff will provide video of the event.
2/25/2025	6D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	A middle school student was sitting at his desk when another student came over and drew a swastika on the desk. The school will handle the matter administratively.
2/21/2025	1D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple Assault	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	The victim was working on a high school class project with several other students. The subject on numerous occasions called the victim a racial slur and made racially insensitive remarks. This has repeatedly occurred over two months. This incident will be handled by the school administration.
2/21/2025	2D	Other	Religion	Race	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Black	School/College	A middle school student was caught by a teacher looking up keywords on his computer related to antisemitism and the KKK. The subject had a history of similar behavior last year when he drew a swastika. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/21/2025	4D	Written Intimidation/Simple	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	During a class assignment, a middle school student wrote a racial slur on another student's paper. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/19/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple Assault	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The victim was part of a group text chat that included about 100 other people discussing various topics. After the subject specifically mentioned that the victim is Jewish, multiple participants began mocking the victim and the Jewish religion. There were over fifteen direct messages that would be considered biased speech directed at the victim. The victim stated that the subject attended the same school as him.
2/18/2025	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	On the school bus, a middle school student called the victim on his cell phone and called the victim a racial slur. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/18/2025	2D	Written Intimidation/Simple	Ancestry		Anti-Hispanic		Individual(s)	The victim received a suspicious letter in his mailbox referencing his potential association with illegal immigrants.
2/14/2025	1D	Vandalism	Religion	Race	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Black	School/College	A swastika was drawn in pencil on a desk in a middle school. In a different classroom, a racial slur was written in pencil on a desk. The writings were cleaned by school staff. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/13/2025	3D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple	Race		Anti-Black		Individual(s)	An elementary school student (subject) called another student (victim) a racial slur several times and threatened to beat up the victim after school.
2/11/2025	6D	Vandalism	Religion	Race	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Black	School/College	A swastika and a racial slur were found on the wall of the boys' bathroom of an elementary school. The graffiti was cleaned by school staff. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/10/2025	2D	Social Media	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A middle school student's mother observed images of a swastika in a social media group chat on her child's phone. The subject who posted the image is known to the school and the school will handle the incident administratively.
2/10/2025	1D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	A swastika was drawn in pencil on the desk of a middle school. The image was cleaned. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/10/2025	1D	Social Media	Gender/Gender Identity		Anti-Gender Non- Conforming		Individual(s)	The victim was texting on a social media platform with two other middle school students. The two subjects texted inappropriate and disrepectful messages. The victim's parents learned of the chat and notified the school. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/10/2025	4D	Social Media	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	Members of a social media group chat were using hateful language, and a racial slur appeared in the text several times. A few of the group's members appeared to be high school students. The school will handle this incident administratively.
2/7/2025	4D	Vandalism-Motor Vehicle	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	The complainant arrived at the gas station and reported a burned vehicle. Surveillance video showed an unknown subject spray painting a swastika on the hood of the vehicle and the front passenger door. The subject set the vehicle on fire and proceeded to watch the vehicle burning for a few seconds before leaving.
2/7/2025	6D	Written Intimidation/Simple	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Religious Organization	A synagogue received a threatening letter in the mail. The letter was typed and was antisemitic in nature.

2/7/2025	3D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	Swastikas were drawn on a desk in a middle school. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/7/2025	2D	Social Media	Race	Ethnicity	Anti-Black	Anti-Hispanic	School/College	A social media page was created by an unknown subject using pictures of a high school logo and mascot. The page featured current pictures of certain high school students and attached mean/hurtful/rude/racist comments towards those pictured students. Several students reported the page to school administrators and identified a potential subject. The subject was questioned and denied any involvement. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/6/2025	6D	Other	Religion		Anti-Jewish		Individual(s)	Three middle school students were seated next to each other. Subject #1 handed the victim a folded note with a picture of a swastika inside. The victim and subject exchanged words and the teacher intervened. During this intervention, Subject #2 gave what appeared to be a Nazi salute. Subject #2 stated the gesture was not meant as a Nazi salute, the subject was imitating the Elon Musk salute. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/5/2025	2D	Social Media	Religion	Religion	Anti-Jewish	Anti-Islamic	School/College	Prior to a basketball game, a high school was made aware of 3 inappropriate pictures on social media involving their students. The images and captions were antisemitic and anti-lslamic in nature.
2/5/2025	4D	Vandalism	Religion		Anti-Jewish		School/College	An antisemitic message was written in chalk near the softball field of a high school. The graffiti was cleaned. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/5/2025	3D	Assault (simple)	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	The victim observed an unknown suspect walking towards her. As she passed by, the subject struck her on the arm. The victim felt this to be a bias incident being she was the only Asian person walking in the area at the time.
2/4/2025	4D	Vandalism	Race		Anti-Black		School/College	An unknown student/person wrote a racial slur and drew an illustration of male genitalia, amongst other things, in the boy's bathroom of a middle school.  The writing was in marker and had to be wiped off and painted over. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/3/2025	1D	Vandalism	Ethnicity		Anti-Hispanic		School/College	Anti-Latino graffiti was written in black ink on the wall of a high school bathroom.  Vandalism had also been found in other boys' bathrooms. The school will handle the incident administratively.
2/3/2025	4D	Verbal Intimidation/Simple	Race		Anti-Asian		Individual(s)	A high school student called another student a racially insensitive term. The school will handle the incident administratively.